Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04)



Ų.	S. DEF	PARTMEN	T OF	COMM	ERC
Inited	States	Patent and	d Tra	demark	Office

OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005	Officed States Patent and Trademark Office
103	3118000
To the director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office:	Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
GMAC Commercial Finance LLC, successor by merger to GMAC Commercial Credit LLC, as Agent	Name: Marcal Paper Mills, Inc.
CIVIAO COMMINICIDIA CICCIA ELO, AS ASCIA	Internal
	Address:
Execution Date(s) 12/21/2005	Street Address:One Market Street
Additional names of conveying parties attached?   Yes	Green Andrews Green
⊠ No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	City: Elmnwood Park
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	State: New Jersey
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Country: USA Zip: 07407
☐ Government Interest	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
☐ Executive Order 9424, confirmatory License	
☑ Other Release of Security Interest in Patents	
4. Application or patent number(s)	This document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No. (s) N/A	B. Patent No.(s) SEE EXHIBIT A ANNEXED HERETO
Additional number	l rs attached? ⊠ Yes       No
5. Name address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and
concerning document should be malled: Name: Helen M. Linehan	registrations involved: 10
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$400.00
Internal Address: Otterbourg, Steindler, Houston &	Authorized to be charged by credit card  —
Rosen, P.C.	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 230 Park Avenue	☐ Enclosed
City: New York	None required (government interest not affecting title)  8. Payment Information:
	·
State: <u>NY</u> Zip: <u>10169</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: <u>(212) 661-9100 x 890</u>	Expiration Date
Fax Number: (917) 368-7111	b. Deposit Account Number <u>50-3155</u> Authorized User Name:
Email Address: <u>hlinehan@oshr.com</u>	Authorized Oser Name
a signatura Willey All healthan	1 lailah
9. Signature:	Date
Helen M. Linehar	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document. 6
Name of Person Signing	<del>-</del>

Name of Person Signing

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-6995, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

02/08/2006 DBYRNE

00000180 503155 6214465

01 FC:8021

400.00 DA

## EXHIBIT A TO RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

PATENT NUMBER	PATENT NUMBER
6214465	5882480
6019873	5728270
5951822	5622600
5807465	5593542
5888345	4671983

648489.1

PATENT REEL: 017136 FRAME: 0801

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that GMAC Commercial Finance LLC, successor by merger to GMAC Commercial Credit LLC, in its capacity as agent ("Secured Party"), having an office at 1290 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 10104, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that the security interest it holds in the patents and patent applications of Marcal Paper Mills, Inc., a New Jersey corporation ("Debtor"), having a place of business at 1 Market Street, Elmwood Park, New Jersey 07407, pursuant to the Patent Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement, dated as of December 17, 2001, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 20, 2001 at Reel 012365, Frame 0677 (as so amended, the "Patent Security Agreement"), which patents and patent applications are more fully identified on Schedule A annexed hereto and made a part hereof, and any and all other Collateral (as such term is defined in the Patent Security Agreement), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, is released and all interest in such property previously assigned to Secured Party under the Patent Security Agreement is hereby reassigned to Debtor, without representation or warranty of any kind, nature or description.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

629241.1

PATENT REEL: 017136 FRAME: 0802

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Patents and Patent Applications to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer this 2/W day of December 2005.

> GMAC COMMERCIAL FINANCE LLC, successor by merger to GMAC Commercial Credit LLC, as Agent

By: Notan August
Title: Vice President

629241.1

STATE OF New YORK )  COUNTY OF New YORK )
On this 21 day of December, 2005, before me personally came MA Colm Texquesto me known, who being duly sworn, did depose and say, that he is the of GMAC Commercial Finance LLC, the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that he signed his name thereto by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation.
Notary Public

MITCHELL M. BRAND Notary Public, State of New York No. 4832584 Qualified in Westchester County Commission Expires March 30, 20

629241.1

## SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

PATENT NUMBER	PATENT NUMBER
6214465	5882480
6019873	5728270
5951822	5622600
5807465	5593542
5888345	4671983

629241.1

**RECORDED: 02/03/2006** 

PATENT REEL: 017136 FRAME: 0805